Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)
(b) HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (continued)

Presentation of contract assets and liabilities (continued)
Reclassifications were made as at 1 January 2018 to be consistent with the terminology used under HKFRS 15:

• contract assets recognised in relation to construction contracts were previously presented as amounts due
from customers for contract work;

• contract liabilities recognised in relation to construction contracts were previously presented as amounts
due to customers for contract work and deposits received and advances from customers; and

• contract liabilities recognised in relation to thermoelectricity business were previously presented as trade
payables, other payables and accruals, deposits received and advance from customers and deferred
income.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of financial position on 1
January 2018:

At 31 December
2017

(as reported)

Effects of
adoption of

HKFRS 15

At 1 January
2018

(as adjusted)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Amount due from customers for contract work 10,979,356 (10,979,356) —
Contract assets — 10,979,356 10,979,356
Trade payables, other payables and accruals 33,193,966 (59,980) 33,133,986
Amount due to customers for contract work 5,438,063 (5,438,063) —
Deposits received and advances from customers 1,330,600 (1,297,122) 33,478
Deferred income 809,431 (809,431) —
Contract liabilities — 7,604,596 7,604,596

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of financial position on 31
December 2018:

At 31 December
2018 (without
the adoption
of HKFRS15)

Effects of
adoption of

HKFRS 15

At 31 December
2018

(as reported)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Amount due from customers for contract work 9,081,810 (9,081,810) —
Contract assets — 9,081,810 9,081,810
Trade payables, other payables and accruals 36,770,318 (55,603) 36,714,715
Amount due to customers for contract work 7,249,410 (7,249,410) —
Deposits received and advances from customers 1,761,275 (1,722,473) 38,802
Deferred income 740,010 (740,010) —
Contract liabilities — 9,767,496 9,767,496

The adoption of HKFRS 15 has no material impact to the consolidated income statement and has no impact to
the net cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities on the consolidated statement of cash
flows.

China State Construction International Holdings Limited 120

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

4 Principal accounting policies
4.1 Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and all its subsidiaries
made up to 31 December 2018.